RESOLUTION NO. 2014-072
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA AND DANIA ENTERTAINMENT CENTER, LLC; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; FURTHER, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
WHEREAS, the Aragon Group Inc. d/b/a Dania Jai Alai, a Division of The Aragon Group Inc. (“Aragon Group”) was the former owner of certain real property located in the City of Dania Beach, Florida (“City”); and

WHEREAS, the City and Aragon Group entered into that certain Development Agreement dated November 14, 2006 (the “Initial Development Agreement”) which provided for a capital improvement plan for the development of the pari-mutuel facility known as Dania Jai Alai; and

WHEREAS, the City and Aragon Group entered into that certain Amendment to the Initial Development Agreement dated June 14, 2007 (the “1st Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, on August 30, 2011, Dania Entertainment Center, LLC (“DEC”) and the City entered into that certain Amended and Restated Development Agreement (the “Amended Agreement”) in anticipation of DEC taking title to the Property, and becoming the transferee of the Gaming Licenses (hereinafter defined), and in consideration of the DEC Capital Improvement Plan submitted by DEC and reviewed by City as part of the Amended Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the effective date of the Amended Agreement was May 24, 2013, the date the City received written notice from DEC that it had obtained fee simple title to the Property as contemplated by Paragraph 15 of the Amended Agreement; and

WHEREAS, DEC intends to renovate, expand and redevelop the property as more particularly described in the Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement by and between the City of Dania Beach, Florida and Dania Entertainment Center, LLC (the “Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement”), which is attached as Exhibit “1”; and
WHEREAS, Section 550.155(2)(a) and (b), Florida Statutes (“Chapter 550”), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit “E” to the Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement, provides in pertinent part that a capital improvement proposed by a permit holder licensed under Chapter 550, to a pari-mutuel facility which existed on June 23, 1981, and which (i) does not qualify as a development of regional impact as defined in Section 380.06, Florida Statutes, and (ii) is contiguous to or within the existing pari-mutuel facility site, which capital improvement requires, pursuant to any municipal ordinance, resolution or regulation, the approval of the municipality in which the permit holder conducts its business operations, shall receive approval unless the municipality is able to demonstrate that the proposed capital improvement presents a justifiable and immediate hazard to the health and safety of municipal residents if the proposed capital improvement is constructed; and

WHEREAS, the Pari-Mutuel Facility was in existence on June 23, 1981; and

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering in its letter dated July 26, 2011, attached as Exhibit “B” to the Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement, has confirmed that pari-mutuel wagering activity is authorized on any portion of the property described in Exhibit “A” to the Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement (the “Pari-Mutuel Facility”); and
WHEREAS, by Final Order (“Final Order”) dated June 13, 2013, effective as of May 16, 2013, attached at Exhibit “C” to the Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement, the State of Florida, Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering approved the transfer of the pari-mutuel permits and licenses (the “Gaming Licenses”) relating to the Pari-Mutuel Facility to DEC; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Paragraph 13 of the Amended Agreement, the City has acknowledged the Assignment of the Initial Development Agreement as a result of its receipt of the Final Order transferring the Gaming Licenses to DEC; and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Dania Beach, Florida (the “City Commission”) desires to enter into the Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement to provide for the requirements and conditions for completion of capital improvements within the Pari-Mutuel Facility, in accordance with Chapter 550; and

WHEREAS, two (2) public hearings have been held on the Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement;  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA:


Section 1.
That the above recitals are true and correct and are made a part of and incorporated into this Resolution by this reference.

Section 2.
That the proper City officials are authorized to execute the Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement By and Between the City of Dania Beach, Florida and Dania Entertainment Center, LLC, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit “1”, together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney.

Section 3.
That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are repealed to the extent of such conflict.
Section 4.
That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.


PASSED AND ADOPTED on _____________, 2014.
ATTEST:

LOUISE STILSON, CMC




WALTER B. DUKE, III
CITY CLERK






Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

Thomas J. Ansbro

City Attorney
PAGE  
3
RESOLUTION #2014-072

